



IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF DELAWARE

RONNIE C. WILLIAMS
Defendant Below
Appellant

Case No. 80, 2022

V.

THE STATE OF DELAWARE
Plaintiff Below
Appellee

Court Below: Delaware Superior
Court of the State of Delaware

Date: 11/17/2022

**APPELLANT'S FIRST AMENDED OPENING
BRIEF**

Christofer C. Johnson (I.D #5621)
The Johnson Firm, LLC
704 N. King Street, Suite 205
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 397 3988
Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 6

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 7

ARGUMENT..... 15

I. The trial court erred in denying Mr. Williams motion for a mistrial because Ms. Cordova’s courtroom outburst unduly prejudiced Mr. Williams and infringed upon his Constitutional right to an impartial jury according to the Sixth Amendment.....15

A. QUESTION(S) PRESENTED..... 15

B. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 16

C. MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT16

A. According to the third factor of the Taylor test, the outburst was especially prejudicial because of the “closeness” of the case..... 17

B. According to the Fourth Factor of the Taylor test, the outburst was especially prejudicial because the trial court failed to provide an adequate curative instruction..... 18

ARGUMENT..... 22

II. The trial court erred in denying Mr. Williams motion for a mistrial because the continual mentioning of Ky’ree by States witnesses infringed upon Mr. Williams Constitutional right to an impartial jury according to the Sixth Amendment.....22

A. QUESTION PRESENTED..... 22

B. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 22

C. MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT22

A. According to the Confrontation Clause of the Sixth Amendment, Mr. William’s Constitutional rights were infringed because Ky’ree was not available to be cross examined at trial.....23

B. Mr. Williams was unduly prejudiced as a result of the “Ky’ree” testimony because the trial court failed to provide an adequate curative instruction.....24

CONCLUSION.....28

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<i>Burns v. State</i> 968 A.2d 1012 (Del. 2009).....	16,17,19
<i>Copper v. State</i> , 85 A.3d at 692 (Del. 2014).....	18, 25
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36, 51 (U.S. 2004).....	23
<i>Favre v. Henderson</i> , 464 F.2d 359, 362 (5th Cir. 1972).....	23, 24
<i>Hamilton v. State</i> , 82 A.3d 723, 726 (Del. 2013).....	18, 20, 21
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , Del. Supr., 311 A.2d 873, 874 (1973)	16
<i>Justice v. State</i> , 947 A.2d 1097, 1100 (Del. 2008).....	18, 25, 26, 27
<i>Lowman v. State</i> , 124 A.3d 1014 (2015).....	17
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305, 309 (U.S. 2009).....	23
<i>Ray v. State</i> , 170 A.3d 777 (Del. 2017).....	15,22
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 690 A.2d 933 (1997).....	16
<i>Wheeler v. State</i> , 36 A.3d 310 (Del. Sup. Ct. 2012).....	23
